Financing costs 4 524 4 807 6 548 7 180 102 577 125 637
Loan from the Finnish State Nuclear Waste Management Fund *   802 350 802 350
   Financing costs 10 603 18 088 23 670 27 018 29 456 108 835
Bonds 1 225 931 1 225 931
   Financing costs 60 921 60 816 63 976 65 545 145 685 396 944
Loans from others 223 677 223 677
   Financing costs 6 768 7 549 8 944 10 355 72 071 105 688
Finance lease liabilities 2 279 8 423 61 991 72 693
Commercial papers 154 200  154 200
Other liabilities 60 830 60 830
Interest rate derivatives 29 633 23 459 13 359 5 539 2 139 74 129
Forward foreign exchange contracts 26 466 11 057 21 255 21 429 21 659 101 865
Total 395 469 401 883 251 476 205 463 3 483 127 4 737 418

1 000 € 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015- Total
Net cash flow of Forward foreign exchange contracts (fair value) -436 348 1 218 1 351 1 406 3 886

* Repayments in 2011 are included in current liabilities in the balance sheet.
 In addition to interest costs financing costs include commitment fees.
* The loan is renewed yearly and connected interest payments are calculated for five years.

Market risk

Currency risk

Sensitivity to market risks
Sensitivity to market risks arising from financial instruments as required by IFRS 7.

2011 2010
1 000 € Income statement Equity Income statement Equity
+ 10% change in EUR/USD exchange rate 0 -13 867 0 -9 715
- 10% change in EUR/USD exchange rate 0 13 867 0 9 715
1% upward parallel shift in interest rates -9 697 14 247 -3 125 20 019
1% downward parallel shift in interest rates 11 196 -14 212 3 542 -19 605

Assumptions:
The change in EUR/USD exchange rate is assumed to be  +/- 10%.

The variation in interest rates is assumed to be 1 percentage point parallel shift in the interest rate curve.
The interest rate risk position includes the floating rate loan receivables, interest-bearing borrowing, the interest rate derivatives and cash equivalents.

Interest rate risk

The USD-denominated position includes the forward foreign exchange contracts which are designated as cash flow hedges and recognized in equity and the forward foreign
exchange contracts not qualified as cash flow hedges, affecting the income statement.